

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

recover the amount of such assessment, with twelve per cent interest on the same from the date of said assessment, and costs.

SECT. 7. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved February 7, 1885.

Chapter 387.

An Act additional in reference to the Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The first section of the act passed in the year of Sec. 1 of the act our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and seventy-four, entitled "an act to incorporate the Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company" is amended in that part of said section which describes the line of said railroad, by inserting after the word "Mexico" the words 'or Rumford,' and also by adding after the words "Rumford Falls" the words 'also through the towns of Andover, Roxbury or Byron;' and the first section of the act of the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine, entitled "An Act additional to an act to incorporate the Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company," is amended by inserting in place of the words "eighteen hundred and eighty-five" the words 'eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.'

SECT. 2. For the purpose of extending the railroad of said corporation as authorized herein and in previous acts relating thereto, said corporation is permitted to increase its capital stock to the amount of three hundred thousand dollars in addition to the capital stock heretofore authorized.

Said corporation is also authorized to issue pre-SECT. 3. ferred stock for the purpose of exchanging the same for all or any part of its present or future indebtedness, including receivers' certificates, such exchange to be at a rate of not more than one dollar in stock for each dollar of such indebtedness exchanged, including receivers' certificates. corporation may make such provisions as it deems proper in reference to the voting power of the holders of any of such stock, and also in reference to guaranteeing the payment of

to incorporate the Rumford Falls & Buckfield R. R., amended.

Authorized to increase capital stock.

-to issue preferred stock.

Said -- may regulate voting powers of holders of stock.

Снар. 387

FROST BROOK DAM COMPANY.

dividends upon said stock, not, however, to exceed the rate of three per cent semi-annually; and for that purpose may provide that the whole or any part of such indebtedness, or receivers' certificates exchanged as aforesaid, shall be deposited in trust or in some other way, perpetually or for such length of time as may be determined, as security for the payment of the dividends so guaranteed, but no change shall be made in any such provisions which may impair the value of such preferred stock issued before such change was made, without the written consent of all the holders of all such stock.

Approved February 10, 1885.

Chapter 388.

An Act to incorporate the Frost Brook Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, ns follows:

SECT. 1. Charles H. Davis, Joseph F. Smith, John F. Whitcomb, Charles H. Haynes, Frederick E. Hartshorn and Ambrose W. Ellis, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby created a corporate body by the name of the Frost Brook Dam Company, with all the rights and privileges of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said company may erect and maintain a dam on Frost brook, on their own land, in the town of Mariaville, on the site where their dam now is, for the purpose of raising a head of water to drive logs and other lumber and wood.

SECT. 3. Said company may demand and receive as a toll, the sum of twenty cents for every thousand feet of logs, board measure, woods scale, and fifteen cents per cord, woods measure, on all stave, shingle or other wood which may pass over said dam, and the said company shall have a lien on logs, stave-wood, or other wood which may pass over said dam until the full amount of toll on all logs and wood is paid, but the logs or wood of each particular mark shall only be holden to pay the toll of such mark, and if said toll is not paid within twenty days after said logs or wood, or a major part thereof, shall arrive in Union river, said company may sell at public auction in Ellsworth, after ten days' notice in some paper

Security for payment of dividends.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May erect dam.

Tolis.

-lien on logs for payment.

540

Снар. 388